Case: 11-35444 11/22/2011 ID: 7975784 DktEntry: 23 Page: 1 of 28

CASE NO. 11-35444

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARTIN MARCEAU; et al., Plaintiffs – Appellants

VS.

BLACKFEET HOUSING AUTHORITY, et al., Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal From the United States District Court
District of Montana, Great Falls Division
No. CV 4:02-00073-GF-SEH – Honorable Sam E. Haddon, Presiding

PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appearance:

THOMAS E. TOWE, ESQ.
Towe, Ball, Enright, Mackey & Sommerfeld, PLLP 2525 6th Avenue North
P.O. Box 30457
Billings, MT 59107-0457
(406) 248-7337/Fax: (406) 248-2647

towe@tbems.com

JEFFREY A. SIMKOVIC Simkovic Law Firm, PLLC 20 North 29th Street Billings, MT 59101 (406) 248-7000/Fax: (406) 248-5191 Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Case: 11-35444 11/22/2011 ID: 7975784 DktEntry: 23 Page: 2 of 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. HUD'S RESPONSIVE BRIEF CONTAINS SO MANY STATEMENTS OF FACT THAT ARE INACCURATE OR TAKEN OUT OF CONTEXT THAT IT MARS THE BRIEF'S ACCURACY AND EFFECTIVENESS.	. 1
II. THE WIND RIVER CASE AND OTHERS REFER TO "DISCOVERY" AS THE KEY TO THE DATE OF ACCURAL FOR THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATION, WHICH DID NOT HAPPEN IN THIS CASE UNTIL 1997.	9
III. HUD'S CONTENTION THAT THE OLD CHIEF LETTER AND THE MILLER LETTER DO NOT CONSTITUTE A PROPER FORMED REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE DEFIES NOT ONLY THE FACTS BUT LOGIC AS WELL. THE LANGUAGE OF BOTH LETTERS IS CLEAR AS IS THE OFFICIAL NATURE OF THE REQUEST.	7
	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	4
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	4
ADDENDUM2	25

Case: 11-35444 11/22/2011 ID: 7975784 DktEntry: 23 Page: 3 of 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton, 278 F.Supp.2d 1174, 1182-83 (D.C.E.D. Calif. 2003)
Carrasco v. Fiore Enterprises, 985 F.Supp. 931, 937-938 (D. Ariz. 1997)10
Deirmenjian v. Deutsche Bank, 526 F.2d 1068, 1092 (C.D. Calif. 2007)10
El Pollo Loco, Inc. v. Hashim, 316 F.3d 1032, 1038-40 (9 th Cir. 2003)10
Grimmett v. Brown, 75 F.3d 506, 511 (9 th Cir. 2007)10
In Re Seagate Technologies Security Litigation, 1985 WL 5832 at 3 (N.D. Calif. 1985)
In Re Verisign, Inc. Derivative Litigation, 531 F.Supp.2d 1173, 1215-16 (N.D. Calif. 2007)
Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority, 540 Fed.3d 916 at 928
North Country Community Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar, 573 F.3d 738, 743 (9 th Cir. 2009), Cert. Denied 130 S.CT. 2095 (2010)
Oppenheim v. Coleman, 571 F.2d 660, 663 (D.C. Circuit 1978)16
Shiny Rock Mining Corporation v. United States, 906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1990)12
Sierra Club v. Penfold, 857 F.2d 1307, 1315 (9 th Cir. 1988)12
Thorne v. Hale, 2009 WL 890136 at 4 (E.D. Virginia VA. 2009)10
Wind River Mining Corporation v. United States, 946 F.2d 710, 715 (9 th Circuit 1991)
Statutes 43 U.S.C. §1782a (1988) (FLPMA §603(a)

Case: 11-35444 11/22/2011 ID: 7975784 DktEntry: 23 Page: 4 of 28
